

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

JANICE HUGHES BARNES,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.,  
AND THE COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

Gregory C. Champagne  
*Counsel of Record*  
Maurice E. Bostick  
St. Charles Parish Sheriff's Office  
260 Judge Edward Dufresne Parkway  
Luling, LA 70070  
(985) 783-2883  
sheriffgc@stcharlessheriff.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Officer’s Use of Force Was “Reasonable” Under a <i>Graham</i> Analysis .....	3
II. Respondent Officer Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	5
III. An Officer Placing Himself in a Dangerous Situation Does Not Divest Him of His Right to Protect His Life .....	6
IV. An Officer Cannot “Provoke” a Deadly Encounter .....	9
V. Invoking a “Provocation Doctrine” to Find Officer Liability Will Discourage Officers From Proactively Protecting the Public .....	15
VI. An Officer-Created Jeopardy Liability Theory Threatens Effective Policing .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011) .....	5
<i>Burke v. Tahlequah</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165858, 2019 WL 4674316 (ED Okla., Sept. 25, 2019).....	8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015) .....	13, 21
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (October 18, 2021) .....	5, 6, 8, 9, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) .....	5, 9-15, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577, 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018) .....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989) .....	2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, ..... 15, 17, 18, 21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986) .....	5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7, 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009) .....	5
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001) .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8-15, 17, 21
-----------------------------	--------------------------

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 10, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Von Kliem, JD, LL.M., <i>Officer-Created Jeopardy: A Legal Theory That Threatens Effective Policing—Will the Supreme Court Restore Limits?</i> , FORCE SCIENCE NEWS16 (Oct. 28, 2024) .....	16
